

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

MARCIE FISHER-BORNE, for herself and
as guardian *ad litem* for M.F.-B., a minor;
et al.;

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN W. SMITH, in his official capacity as
the Director of the North Carolina
Administrative Office of the Courts; *et al.*;

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 12-cv-00589

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. LEGAL STANDARD	5
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION AND THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.	5
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered, and Will Continue To Suffer, Injuries In Fact.....	6
B. The Named Defendants are the Cause of Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED VIOLATIONS OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES.	10
A. The Complaint Adequately Pleads That North Carolina Adoption Law Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	10
1. Plaintiffs Have Alleged That They are Similarly Situated to Families Who are Able to Secure Step-Parent Adoptions.....	11
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead That North Carolina’s Adoption Laws are Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate State Interest.	12
3. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Facts Sufficient to Support Application of Heightened Scrutiny to Their Equal Protection Claims.....	18
B. Plaintiffs Have Pled a Violation of Their Substantive Due Process Rights.	20
IV. <i>BURFORD</i> ABSTENTION DOES NOT APPLY HERE.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 704 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010).....	3, 9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	23
<i>Chambers Med. Tech. v. Jarrett</i> , 841 F. Supp. 1402 (D.S.C. 1994).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Md. Ct. of Apps.</i> , 626 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)	12
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. C 10-01564 CW, 2012 WL 253325 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2012).....	12
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Equity In Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	5
<i>Finlator v. Powers</i> , 902 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1990)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	13, 18
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010)	16
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)	20
<i>Harper v. Public Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 396 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Hodge v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	7
<i>In re Adoption of John Doe & James Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct., Miami-Dade Cnty., Nov. 25, 2008)	17
<i>In re Adoption of X.X.G. & N.R.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. App. 2010)	17
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	20
<i>Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Martin v. Stewart</i> , 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Martinez v. Clark Cnty., Nev.</i> , No. 11-CV-457, 2012 WL 135990 (D. Nev. Jan. 18, 2012).....	6
<i>Mass. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982).....	19
<i>Minn. v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	14
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 503 (1977)	21
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	6
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	24
<i>Pedersen v. O.P.M.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. 2012).....	17
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	16, 20
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C., Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	13, 15
<i>Ruiz v. Robinson</i> , 2012 WL 3779058 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1976)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	21, 22
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	9
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980)	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	21
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 14, 18
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-101(18) 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.C. const. art. XIV, § 6..... 3
